

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/6/2022 3:29 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1004460

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF OLYMPIA,

Appellant,

v.

STEPHEN T. BRADLEY AND THE WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO APPELLANT'S PETITION
FOR REVIEW

Ron Meyers WSBA No. 13169
Matthew Johnson WSBA No. 27976
Tim Friedman WSBA No. 37983
Attorneys for Appellant

Ron Meyers & Associates, PLLC
8765 Tallon Ln. NE, Suite A
Olympia, WA 98516
(360) 459-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Identity of Respondent	1
II.	Introduction	1
III.	Statement of the Case	1
	A. Firefighter Bradley’s bladder cancer is presumed to be occupational	1
	B. The City provided no evidence that proves that non-occupational factors caused Bradley’s cancer. Rejecting the presumption fails as a matter of law	2
	1. Dr. Vanasupa’s testimony	2
	2. Dr. Torgersen’s testimony	3
	3. Dr. Weiss’s testimony	3
	C. The Board incorrectly applied RCW 51.32.185 .	5
	D. The Superior Court correctly applied the law ..	6
	1. Genetics: No genuine issue. Bradley had no genetic predisposing disease	6
	2. Cigarette smoking. No genuine issue. Bradley is a non-smoker	7
	3. Radiation: No genuine issues. No evidence of	

	non-occupational radiation exposure	8
	4. The Superior Court was correct	8
	E. The City appealed, and its arguments were not supported by the law	8
	F. Bradley’s exposures to smoke, fumes and toxic substances	9
IV.	Legal Argument	10
	A. Introduction	10
	B. There is no basis for Supreme Court review of this case	11
	B1. Speculation does not rebut the presumption	16
	B2. There is no conflict with <i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i>	17
	C. There is no constitutional issue	22
	D. Attorney Fees on appeal	24
V.	Conclusion	24
	Word certification	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Borton & Sons, Inc. v. Burbank Properties, LLC</i> 196 Wn.2d 199, 205, 471 P.3d 871, (2020)	11
<i>Bradley v. City of Olympia</i> Court of Appeals of Washington, Division 2. November 9, 2021 - - -P.3d - - - - 2021 WL 5190924	21
<i>City of Spokane v. Taxpayers of City of Spokane</i> 111 Wn.2d 91, 96, 758 P.2d 480 (1988)	23
<i>Gorre v. City of Tacoma</i> 180 Wash. App. 729, 758, 324 P.3d 716 (2014), as amended on reconsideration in part (July 8, 2014), as amended (July 15, 2014), rev'd, 184 Wash. 2d 30, 357 P.3d 625 (2015), reversed on other grounds	6, 14, 15, 21
<i>Intalco Aluminum v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 66 Wash. App. 644, 833 P.2d 390 (1992)	19, 20, 21
<i>Matter of Rhem</i> , 188 Wn.2d 321, 328, 394 P.3d 367 (2017), quoting <i>Williams</i> , 111 Wash.2d at 365, 759 P.2d 436 (internal quotation marks omitted) (quoting <i>In re Rosier</i> , 105 Wash.2d 606, 616, 717 P.2d 1353 (1986))	23
<i>Miller v. Likins</i> 109 Wn. App. 140, 148, 34 P.3d 835 (2001)	17
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> 171 Wash.App 124, 144, 286 P.3d 695 (2012)	17, 18, 19, 21

<i>Spivey v. City of Bellevue</i>	
187 Wash. 2d 716, 389 P.3d 504 (2017)	1, 6, 11, 12
.	13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 21, 24

<i>State v. McFarland</i>	
127 Wn.2d 322, 333, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	
as amended (Sept. 13, 1995)	24

<i>Volk v. DeMeerleer</i>	
187 Wash. 2d 241, 277, 386 P.3d 254, 273 (2016)	17

Statutes

RCW 51.32.185	1, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 15, 19, 20, 21, 24
RCW 51.32.185(1)(d)	11, 12, 20
RCW 51.32.185(9)	24
RCW 51.52.130	24
RCW 51.52.130(2)	24

Other Authority

RAP 13.4	1
RAP 10.3(a)(6)	23
RAP 18.1	24
